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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mrs J Bell

	Scheme
	Local Government Pension Scheme

	Respondent(s) 
	Gloucestershire County Council (GCC)

Stroud District Council (SDC)


Subject

Mrs Bell disagrees with the decision not to grant her ill health retirement.

The Pensions Ombudsman's determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Stroud District Council because they failed to consider Mrs Bell’s eligibility under Regulation 20 properly; in particular, they failed to obtain appropriate medical advice. The complaint is also upheld against Gloucestershire County Council insofar as their conduct of the appeal process was, in part, flawed.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mrs Bell worked for SDC as a Scanner from March 2007 until September 2011. Her role involved opening and delivering post and filing papers which had been scanned. Mrs Bell has suffered with pain in her lower back since falling downstairs in 1987. In 2004, she broke her hip. In 2006/07, Mrs Bell developed pain in her feet and legs which was attributed to lower back problems and she underwent a discectomy in January 2008. Mrs Bell’s leg pain did not improve and she was given an injection into her hip and had the screws removed from her fracture site in June 2008.

2. SDC referred Mrs Bell to their occupational health advisers (then Grosvenor Health Ltd) in October 2008. Dr Phillips provided a report on 30 October 2008. He said,

“Ms Bell has been suffering from two conditions, both of which could have caused her symptoms. It remains to be seen whether further intervention through the Pain Clinic will lead to improvement in her symptoms. It is likely that she will continue to experience some pain and will require ongoing treatment.

The condition affects her ability to carry out normal day-to-day activities and is likely to be regarded as relevant under the terms of the Disability Discrimination Act 1995.

She is fit to carry out her normal duties at present. There is no evidence of any work-related problems. It is important that she maintains her mobility. It is suggested that she should get up from her desk every 20 minutes or so to stretch. She is able to open the post standing and its delivery allows walking around ... I think it would be best if the filing were carried out at desk height ... There is no need to adjust her hours. If there has not been a recent DSE workstation assessment, this would be advisable.”

3. Mrs Bell’s GP signed a ‘Statement of Fitness for Work’ certificate on 30 April 2010 stating that she would not be fit for work “until further notice”. She went on long term sick leave in May 2010.

4. SDC referred her case back to their occupational health advisers (now Serco Occupational Health (Serco)). Dr Galey reported, on 11 June 2010,

“Mrs Bell has been absent from her work as a Scanner since 27 April with a combination of medical problems which includes a pain syndrome and in my opinion, a lowering of mood. In addition to her own physical problems there are stressors outside the workplace which also adds to the pressure on her and it is a combination of all these factors which has led to recent sickness absence.

It is my opinion that there are several therapeutic options which have so far not been explored and it would be worthwhile pursuing these to see if improvement in Mrs Bell’s general condition would allow a return to work at some point in the future ...

I think that a return to work is not possible at the moment and until further therapeutic options have been pursued it is unlikely that the sustained successful return to work would be possible.

Should other therapies be tried I suspect that it will be a minimum of 2 to 3 months before a return to work may be possible and I have asked her to return to her GP to discuss these matters to see whether either further medical treatment or psychological help and support may help improve the present circumstances ...

1. Mrs Bell’s present medical condition is probably resolvable with appropriate medical input and time.

2. ...

3. I do not believe Mrs Bell is fit for her post at the moment.

4. A return to work may be possible at some point over the next 12 weeks should successful interventions be offered.

5. A phased return to work would be possible subsequent to the lifting of Mrs Bell’s mood and easing of her pain

6. ...”

5. Mrs Bell’s GP signed a further ‘Statement of Fitness for Work’ certificate on 6 September 2010 stating that she would not be fit for work “indefinitely”. SDC referred her case back to Serco. Dr Peel reported, on 26 November 2010,

“[Mrs Bell] has had some further assessment and is now waiting to attend a pain management course and join an expert patient programme for further advice and support. She told me that since she has been away from work she felt she was more able to manage her symptoms which is encouraging though it does appear she is still suffering from continuing mood disorder and pain syndrome she variably remains symptomatic from. I would describe her current condition as essentially one that has plateaued though I do not feel we are yet at a position where all therapeutic options have been tried and exhausted. I am particularly mindful of the fact that she has yet to have any specialist assessment to assist in ongoing management of her current health situation ...

1. Although not currently evident in current time considerations, given the nature of her underlying health condition with appropriate medical input and time functional improvement could reasonably be anticipated.

2. ...

3. At this time Mrs Bell is not fit to resume her post.

4. I am not in a position to confirm when she will feel able to return to work.

5. A gradual resumption of duties is unlikely to facilitate a return at this stage ...

Supplementary Questions

1. You asked us whether she is eligible for ill health retirement at this time and I would advise from my understanding of her health situation it remains premature to presume a permanent incapacity.”

6. A further report was provided by another Consultant Occupational Physician, Dr Mackie, on 6 December 2010. He said that he had reviewed Mrs Bell’s occupational health file and noted that there was no recent clinical correspondence from Mrs Bell’s GP. Dr Mackie went on to say that the information from Mrs Bell’s occupational health assessments was detailed and he did not think that he was missing any significant clinical information. He noted that Mrs Bell had been off work because of chronic pain and psychological ill-health. Dr Mackie thought that the latter was a particular problem and likely to be exacerbating any chronic pain or other health problems for Mrs Bell. He concluded,

“... Dr Peel details ongoing medical treatment including a referral for chronic pain management, but no plans for specialist psychological treatment ...

Whilst it is apparent that Mrs Bell is currently experiencing significant medical problems I believe that it would be premature and medically inappropriate to conclude permanent work incapacity solely on account of these. Mrs Bell’s psychological ill-health should be amenable to treatment ... Specialist input should be considered in cases where symptoms are not responding to standard treatments.

I am unable to support ill-health early retirement and enclose the completed paperwork.”

7. A copy of Dr Mackie’s letter was sent to Mrs Bell and she was told a copy had been sent to her employer. Mrs Bell subsequently wrote to Serco appealing against the decision not to grant her ill health early retirement. She wrote a further letter to Serco, on 12 December 2010, explaining that she had seen a practitioner with a view to exploring Cognitive Behavioural Therapy (CBT) and it had been decided that this was not suitable for her. Mrs Bell also said that she had been referred to a rheumatologist.

8. Mrs Bell saw the Rheumatologist, Dr Mercieca, in January 2011. In a subsequent letter to Mrs Bell’s GP, Dr Mercieca said her impression was that Mrs Bell was suffering from Fibromyalgia. Mrs Bell’s GP wrote to Serco, on 31 March 2011, outlining her medical history and current treatment. The GP expressed the view that Mrs Bell was “chronically disabled due to her fibromyalgia and depression” and “that these problems will persist for the foreseeable future”. The GP said that Mrs Bell was unfit for work of any kind because of her symptoms.

9. On 12 April 2011, Dr Phillips signed an ‘Ill Health Retirement Certificate’ stating that, in his opinion, Mrs Bell was not, on the balance of probabilities, permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of her employment with SDC because of ill health or infirmity of mind or body. The certificate also required him to certify that he had not previously advised, given an opinion on or been involved in Mrs Bell’s case. SDC have confirmed that this was the same Dr Phillips who provided a report in connection with Mrs Bell’s ill health in 2008. They now accept that this means that Dr Phillips had previously been involved in the case and should not have been asked to provide the certificate.
10. Mrs Bell wrote to SDC saying that her GP’s report said that she would not be fit for work in the foreseeable future and she did not believe she would be able to obtain gainful employment (as defined). She queried why she was not considered eligible for a pension under Regulation 20(4). SDC responded by explaining that, if the IRMP did not consider that the individual was permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of their SDC employment, they did not have to consider capability before age 65. Mrs Bell also informed SDC that, if she was not to be granted ill health retirement, she would like to request early retirement. SDC agreed to this request and obtained figures for Mrs Bell. However, on receipt of the figures, Mrs Bell decided not to pursue this option because of the actuarial reduction of her benefits. SDC terminated Mrs Bell’s employment on the grounds of “incapacity to undertake [her] job as a consequence of ill health”, on 10 September 2011.

11. Mrs Bell appealed against the decision not to grant her ill health retirement under the Scheme’s internal dispute resolution (IDR) procedure. Both stage one and stage two of the IDR procedure are undertaken by GCC. At stage one, the decision maker referred to the LGPS Regulations (see appendix) and also to guidance issued by the Local Government Employers organisation (LGE). The LGE guidance had been published before the 2007 Regulations came into effect, but the decision maker referred to the following general guidance,

“Employers are not in a position of having the necessary expertise to weigh up the respective merits of medical advice and are entitled to rely on the informed opinion of their medical advisers. However, it is important to ensure that any decisions are based on the results of a proper investigation into the employee’s medical condition. If the report from the employer’s own doctor suggests that the only way to reconcile conflicting prognoses is to obtain a report from an independent consultant, then failure to do so will almost certainly be unfair, as highlighted in the case of British Gas plc v Breeze.”

“Approved OH physicians should supplement the results of their own questioning/examination of the individual with reports from other doctors who have been involved with the employee’s treatment. It may well be that assessment of both the current medical status and likely future prospects cannot be completed until further investigations and appropriate treatment options have been pursued.”

“The LGPS Regulations do not impose any requirement on approved OH physicians to obtain specialist reports in particular cases. Approved OH physicians should use their professional judgement in deciding what information they need to form an opinion about a person’s degree of incapacity.

By combining their understanding of the requirements of particular jobs with that of a person’s current and prospective heath status, it should normally be possible for approved OH physicians to be able to form an opinion as to whether or not an existing health-related incapacity is likely to continue up to age 65.

Approved physicians are expected to have regard to guidance issued within their profession when forming opinions. This does not, of course, override the legal requirements or the requirement to treat each case individually on its own merits.”

12. The stage one decision maker concluded,

“Although Mrs Bell’s GP has certified that in his opinion she is unfit for work indefinitely, for the purposes of the [LGPS] it is the opinion of the independent occupational health physician which is determinative.

In the same way that the employing authority is not itself able to determine a member’s medical condition, neither am I as the local referee in a position to do so. I must rely on the opinion of the independent physician. In reaching their decision as to Mrs Bell’s capacity for work both Dr Mackie and Dr Phillips will have used their professional judgement as to whether they could form that opinion without examining her. I must respect that professional judgement.

Since [SDC] have already obtained the opinion of two independent OH physicians in accordance with the LGPS Regulations, I do not feel that obtaining a third ill health certificate would be necessary, Therefore I uphold [SDC’s] decision not to award an ill health retirement pension to Mrs Bell.”

13. Mrs Bell decided to appeal further. In her appeal submission, Mrs Bell pointed out that a previous employer (the Bank of England) had awarded her an ill health pension from August 2011 on the basis of the evidence from her GP and Rheumatologist. She also mentioned that her condition had not improved in the three years since 2008.

14. GCC issued a stage two decision in May 2012. They referred to the reports provided by Drs Galey, Mackie and Peel, the certificate signed by Dr Phillips and the Statement of Fitness for Work. The decision maker said that she only had power to consider whether the LGPS Regulations had been applied correctly and could not consider whether there had been maladministration or award compensation. She said that she was content that the Regulations had been applied correctly by SDC. However, the decision maker went on the say that she did not think that SDC had satisfactorily evidenced that they had made the decision required of them under Regulation 20(1) in a reasonable and appropriate manner, having regard to the evidence and wider considerations beyond the medical certification. The decision maker expressed the view that SDC had asked the appropriate questions each time Mrs Bell’s case had been referred to Serco. However, she considered that the evidence indicated that the decision not to award ill health retirement had been based solely on the certificate provided by Dr Phillips. The decision maker said that she was referring the decision back to SDC for them to provide “a suitably worded statement to substantiate the decision ... that the decision ... took account of all the circumstances of [Mrs Bell’s] case and that the decision was made in a reasonable and appropriate manner”. She said that, if SDC were unable to do so, they should undertake a full review of Mrs Bell’s case.

15. In their response to GCC, SDC said that Regulation 20(5) made it clear that the key factor for them to take into account was the opinion of the independent registered medical practitioner (IRMP). SDC suggested that other matters were to be given limited weight unless there were exceptional circumstances. They went on to disagree that their decision had been based solely on the certificate signed by Dr Phillips and listed the evidence they had taken into account. SDC said they had considered:

The reports from four occupational health specialists.

Whether those reports had been prepared on the correct basis and whether the relevant information had been made available to the doctors. They noted that, in particular, Dr Phillips, who had produced the last report shortly before they took their decision, had been provided with a recent report from Mrs Bell’s Rheumatologist.

The report from Mrs Bell’s GP had been made available to the occupational health specialists.

Mrs Bell’s sickness record and her correspondence with them and with the doctors.

16. A copy of SDC’s letter was sent to Mrs Bell and GCC confirmed that the appeal process had been completed.

17. Extracts from the relevant Regulations as they stood at the time Mrs Bell’s employment was terminated are included in an appendix to this determination.

Conclusions

18. Under Regulation 20, Mrs Bell would be eligible for ill health retirement benefits if SDC had decided (a) to terminate her employment on the grounds that her ill-health rendered her permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of her employment with them, and (b) that she had a reduced likelihood of being capable of undertaking any gainful employment before her normal retirement age. It was for SDC to decide whether Mrs Bell met these conditions. However, before SDC could make this decision, they were required to obtain a certified opinion from an IRMP.

19. SDC obtained an opinion from Dr Galey in June 2010. However, it is not clear whether this opinion was sought under the provisions of Regulation 20 and, in any event, Dr Galey did not provide a certificate. In his report for SDC, Dr Galey said that there were several therapeutic options which Mrs Bell had not yet tried and that he had asked her to discuss these with her GP. He expressed the view that Mrs Bell was not fit for her post at that time and suggested that, should she try further therapies, it was likely to be two to three months before a return to work might be possible. Dr Galey suggested that a phased return to work would be possible if Mrs Bell’s mood could be lifted and her pain eased.

20. SDC then obtained an opinion from Dr Peel and, on this occasion, it was clear that he had been asked to consider Mrs Bell’s eligibility under Regulation 20. Dr Peel noted that Mrs Bell’s condition had plateaued, but went on to say that all therapeutic options had not been shown to have been tried and exhausted. He expressed the view that she was, at that time, not fit to resume her post and he could not say when she would be able to return to work. It is not clear from Dr Peel’s report whether by this he meant a return to the post Mrs Bell held with SDC or work in general. He concluded his report by saying that it was premature to presume a permanent incapacity. Dr Peel also did not provide a certificate.

21. SDC next obtained an opinion from Dr Mackie, who based his report on the previous assessments carried out by Drs Galey and Peel. He noted that Mrs Bell had, by that time, been off work for seven months because of chronic pain and psychological ill health. Dr Mackie noted that Mrs Bell had been referred for pain management, but that there were no plans for specialist psychological treatment. He expressed the view that “it would be premature and medically inappropriate to conclude permanent work incapacity solely on account of [Mrs Bell’s medical problems]”. Dr Mackie said that Mrs Bell’s psychological ill health “should be amenable to treatment”. He did not offer an opinion on the likely success of any treatment she might receive for her pain. Dr Mackie said he was unable to support ill health early retirement. It is not clear whether he provided a certificate.

22. All three of the Serco doctors consulted by SDC noted that there were therapeutic options as yet untried by Mrs Bell. Dr Peel commented that these options had not been shown to have been tried and exhausted and both he and Dr Mackie said that it would be premature to say that Mrs Bell was permanently incapacitated. However, Regulation 20 does not require Mrs Bell to have tried all possible treatment options to no avail before she could be considered eligible for benefit. The correct approach would have been for SDC to determine whether, on the balance of probabilities, Mrs Bell met the two conditions set out in Regulation 20 as at the date her employment terminated. In order for them to do so, they needed to ask the IRMP to offer a view as to the likely efficacy of any as yet untried treatment options. In other words, the IRMP should be asked whether it is more likely than not that the as yet untried treatment will improve Mrs Bell’s condition such that she would be able to discharge her former duties with SDC efficiently and she will not have a reduced likelihood of being capable of undertaking gainful employment before normal retirement age.  Saying that it would be premature to say that Mrs Bell was permanently incapacitated does not address the requirements of Regulation 20.  A decision, one way or another, is necessary, if necessary in the light of any untried treatment, the likelihood that it will be tried, and its probable effect.
23. It is also the case that Regulation 20 is quite specific about the work Mrs Bell is expected to be able to undertake. Incapacity is defined in terms of incapability to efficiently discharge the duties she undertook for SDC and any gainful employment, which is also specifically defined in the Regulation. It is not clear from the reports provided by Drs Peel and Mackie whether they had this in mind when offering an opinion as to whether Mrs Bell was permanently incapacitated. SDC should have clarified this with them before relying on their reports to make a decision under Regulation 20.

24. Neither Dr Peel nor Dr Mackie appear to have signed a certificate to accompany their reports. SDC did obtain a certificate, as required by Regulation 20, but this was signed by Dr Phillips. Regulation 56 of the Administration Regulations specifically requires the IRMP to declare (amongst other things) that he has not previously advised, or given an opinion on, or otherwise been involved in the particular case for which the certificate has been requested. Dr Phillips had previously been involved in Mrs Bell’s case; he had provided a report for SDC in 2008. He should not, therefore, have been the IRMP signing the certificate in 2011. 
25. Both SDC and GCC mention that the IRMP’s opinion is key to the decision making process. The weight that SDC gives to any of the evidence before them in coming to a decision as to Mrs Bell’s eligibility is for them to decide and it is open to them to give more weight to some than to other. However, they are not bound by the opinion(s) offered by the IRMP and should come to a properly considered decision themselves having duly weighed up the evidence before them. If, as would be unsurprising, they intend to give very significant weight to the opinions expressed by the IRMP, they should make sure that the IRMP is clear as to what the qualifying criteria are and what is required of the IRMP. It is not clear from the evidence that this was the case here.

26. I also share GCC’s concern that the evidence does not indicate that SDC went through such a measured decision making process. For example, Mrs Bell seems to have been sent a copy of Dr Mackie’s report as if that was the decision under Regulation 20. She clearly thought it was because she addressed her initial appeal to Serco. In response to GCC’s IDR decision, SDC said that they had based their decision on the reports from the four occupational doctors and that these doctors had been provided with copies of the reports from Mrs Bell’s specialists. However, this does not evidence an independent decision making process by SDC; if anything, it evidences their deferral to the IRMP. In view of the concerns I have about the reports provided by the IRMP, I cannot find that SDC came to a decision under Regulation 20 in a proper manner. I am upholding Mrs Bell’s complaint against them.

27. It is not my role to weigh up the evidence myself and come to a decision as to Mrs Bell’s eligibility for benefit under Regulation 20. I am, therefore, referring the decision back to SDC for them to reconsider and I make directions accordingly. I also consider it appropriate to make directions for Mrs Bell to receive some modest compensation for the additional stress and inconvenience she has suffered as a consequence of the maladministration I have identified in SDC’s approach.

28. I turn now to GCC’s role in the matter. The decision as to whether Mrs Bell should receive a benefit under Regulation 20 is, as I have said, for SDC. GCC have a role to play in the appeal process. Should they find that a decision has not been taken in the proper manner, it would be for them to refer it back to the employing authority. Mrs Bell’s appeal to me is not, therefore, an appeal from GCC’s decision. My concern is with the way in which GCC undertook the appeal process. In essence, I would expect GCC to take much the same approach that I do myself and, having reviewed the same evidence, we should come to roughly the same conclusions.

29. As I have said, GCC (at stage one) took the view that the IRMP’s opinion was key. In fact the word used was “determinative”, which I consider is overstating the role of the IRMP. It would be fair to say that only rarely is the employing authority likely to come to a radically different view to that expressed by the IRMP. Nevertheless, that view is not binding and should not be accepted uncritically. GCC did not pick up on the flaws in the medical reports provided by the doctors consulted by SDC. At stage two, GCC did express some concern that SDC had not evidenced their decision making process and referred the matter back to them. However, they still did not address the issues with the medical reports. I am also concerned that GCC consider that their role in the appeal process is restricted to determining whether the LGPS Regulations have been applied correctly. To my mind Regulation 58 (see appendix) is not so restrictive. I take the view that it was open to GCC to consider all aspects of Mrs Bell’s case.

30. In view of this, I have to find that GCC’s conduct of Mrs Bell’s appeal was flawed. However, the greater part of the injustice to Mrs Bell must be laid at SDC’s door and my directions reflect this.

Directions

31. I direct that, within 21 days of the date of my final determination, SDC will review Mrs Bell’s case, having first obtained a fresh opinion from an IRMP who has not previously been involved in the case.
32. Within the same time frame, SDC shall pay Mrs Bell the sum of £300 for the additional stress and inconvenience she has suffered as a result of their failure to properly consider her for benefits under Regulation 20.

Tony King

Pensions Ombudsman 

30 August 2013 
Appendix

Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations
As at the date Mrs Bell’s employment was terminated, Regulation 20 of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Benefits, Membership and Contributions) Regulations 2007 (as amended) provided,

“(1)
If an employing authority determine, ...

(a) to terminate his employment on the grounds that his ill-health or infirmity of mind or body renders him permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of his current employment; and

(b) that he has a reduced likelihood of being capable of undertaking any gainful employment before his normal retirement age, 

they shall agree to his retirement pension coming into payment before his normal retirement age in accordance with this regulation in the circumstances set out in paragraph (2), (3) or (4), as the case may be.

(2)
If the authority determine that there is no reasonable prospect of his being capable of undertaking any gainful employment before his normal retirement age, his benefits are increased ...

(3)
If the authority determine that, although he is not capable of undertaking gainful employment within three years of leaving his employment, it is likely that he will be capable of undertaking any gainful employment before his normal retirement age, his benefits are increased ...

(4)
If the authority determine that it is likely that he will be capable of undertaking gainful employment within three years of leaving his employment, or normal retirement age if earlier, his benefits –

(a) are those that he would have received if the date on which he left his employment were the date on which he would have retired at normal retirement age; and

(b) unless discontinued under paragraph (8), are payable for so long as he is not in gainful employment.

(5)
Before making a determination under this regulation, an authority must obtain a certificate from an independent registered medical practitioner qualified in occupational health medicine ("IRMP") as to whether in his opinion the member is suffering from a condition that renders him permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of the relevant employment because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body and, if so, whether as a result of that condition he has a reduced likelihood of being capable of undertaking any gainful employment before reaching his normal retirement age.

(14)
In this regulation –

“gainful employment” means paid employment for not less than 30 hours in each week for a period of not less than 12 months;

“permanently incapable” means that the member will, more likely than not, be incapable until, at the earliest, his 65th birthday; and

““an independent registered medical practitioner (“IRMP”) qualified in occupational health medicine” means a practitioner who is registered with the General Medical Council and -

(a)
holds a diploma in occupational health medicine (D Occ Med) or an equivalent qualification issued by a competent authority in an EEA state; and for the purposes of this definition, “competent authority” has the meaning given by section 55(1) of the Medical Act 1983; or

(b)
is an Associate, a Member or a Fellow of the Faculty of Occupational Medicine or an equivalent institution of an EEA state.” ...”

Regulation 56 of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2007 (as amended) provided,

“(1)
... an independent registered medical practitioner (“IRMP”) from whom a certificate is obtained under regulation 20(5) of the Benefits Regulations in respect of a determination under paragraph (2), (3) or (4) of that regulation (early leavers: ill-health) must be in a position to declare that –

(a)
he has not previously advised, or given an opinion on, or otherwise been involved in the particular case for which the certificate has been requested; and
(b)
he is not acting, and has not at any time acted, as the representative of the member, the employing authority or any other party in relation to the same case,
and he must include a statement to that effect in his certificate.

(2)
If the employing authority is not the member’s appropriate administering authority, it must first obtain that authority’s approval to its choice of registered medical practitioner for the purposes of regulation 20 and 31 of the Benefits Regulations.

(3)
The employing authority and the IRMP must have regard to guidance given by the Secretary of State when carrying out their functions under this regulation, and -

(a)
in the case of the employing authority, when making a determination under regulation 20 of the Benefits Regulations; or

(b)
in the case of the IRMP, when expressing an opinion as to the matters set out in regulation 20(5) ...”

Regulations 58 to 62 of the above Regulations cover the appeal process. Regulation 58 provided,

“(1)
This regulation applies where there is a disagreement about a matter in relation to the Scheme between a member (or an alternative applicant) and an employing authority or the administering authority ...
(3)
The member or, as the case may be, the alternative applicant may apply to –

(a)
the person specified under regulation 57(5)(c) to give a decision on the disagreement; or
(b)
the appropriate administering authority for that authority to refer the disagreement to that person for a decision ...”
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